

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 8629 OF 2022

Dhuldeo Narayan Shendage

.. Petitioner

Versus

The Divisional Joint Registrar,
Co-operative Society at Pune & Ors.

.. Respondents

.....

- Mr. S.S. Panchpor a/w Ms. Pradnya Borhade & Mr. Aashay Rabade i/by Mr. Shantanu Joshi for Petitioner
- Ms. Tejas Kapre, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JULY 15, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard Mr. Panchpor, learned Advocate for Petitioner and Ms. Kapre, learned AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

2. The twin orders dated 12.12.2018 and 29.03.2022 impugned in the present Petition are appended at page Nos. 11-14 and 96-100 of the Petition.

3. Mr. Panchpor would draw attention of this Court to the operative part of the first order dated 12.12.2018 as reflected on page No. 14 of the Petition which prima facie records that Special Auditor Grade-II, Mr. B.C. Pawar, was appointed by the Registrar to conduct an inquiry and submit a report pursuant to the directions contained in the said order. Being aggrieved with the said order, Petitioner challenged

the same since according to him on the mere say of a third party the order dated 12.12.2018 is passed which is contrary to the provisions of law. Revision Application of Petitioner incidentally is rejected on the premise that even if any such inquiry is held by the Inquiry Officer / Special Auditor, Petitioner would get an opportunity to present himself. Second order in Revision is passed on 29.03.2022 after a hiatus of almost 4 years after passing of the first order.

4. After hearing the Petition today, learned AGP is directed by Court to take appropriate instructions as to whether the Special Auditor Mr. B.C. Pawar has conducted any inquiry and prepared any report pursuant to the directions contained in the order dated 12.12.2018. If such report is prepared, the same be presented before the Court to enable the Court to determine the present Petition.

5. Let the report be submitted within a period of one week from today.

6. Stand over to **22nd July, 2025** under the caption **“Part-Heard”**.
To be placed **“First on Board”**.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Amberkar

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2025.07.15
19:15:54
+0530