

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.8629 OF 2022**

|                                                               |                |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Mr. Dhuldeo Narayan Shendage                                  | .. Petitioner  |
| <b>Versus</b>                                                 |                |
| The Divisional Joint Registrar Cooperative Society<br>and Ors | .. Respondents |

- .....
- Mr.S.S.Panchpor a/w Ms. Pradnya A. Borhade, Advocates for Petitioner.
  - Ms.Tejas Kapre, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 to 4.

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : JULY 29, 2025**

**P. C.:**

- 1.** Heard.
- 2.** Ms.Kapre, learned AGP would inform the Court that Special Auditor Mr.B.C. Pawar is personally present in Court today and he has already prepared draft report which is *prima facie* voluminous and therefore she would persuade the Court to give him some more time to file the said report before the Court. I have perused the draft report and returned it back to Ms. Kapre. Let the report be filed within a period of one week from today.
- 3.** Needless to state that all contentions of Mr.Panchpor are expressly kept open as the Petition is yet to be heard and decided.

4. Stand over to 5<sup>th</sup> August, 2025. To be treated as 'Part Heard'.

ER. Rajput

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]