

HARISH
VITHAL
CHAUDHARI

Digitally signed
by HARISH
VITHAL
CHAUDHARI
Date:
2026.03.25
19:38:58 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 8629 OF 2022

Mr. Dhuldeo Narayan Shendage	...Petitioner
VERSUS	
The Divisional Joint Registrar	
Cooperative Society And Ors	...Respondents

Mr. Sanket Khandagale h/f Mr. Shekhar Jagtap i/b J. Shekhar Associate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sanjay D. Rayrikar, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

CORAM	:	M. M. SATHAYE, J.
DATE	:	25 th MARCH, 2026.

P.C.

1. Petition is listed for the first time before the Circuit Bench at Kolhapur. Record indicates that notices are not yet issued and only the Respondent No. 1 to 4-State has appeared in the matter.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 22.04.2026. Learned AGP waives service on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4-State. In addition to court-notice, private notice is permitted for service upon Respondent No. 5.
3. Learned AGP seeks time to file reply.
4. Considering that the Petition is of the year 2022, time till returnable date is granted as 'last chance' for the State to file reply.

[M. M. SATHAYE, J.]